17,170,000 11,464,938 – – – (18,464,938) – – –

154 Rare Earth Magnesium Technology Group Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2023

財務報表附註（續）
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2023

31. 購股權（續）
截至二零二二年十二月三十一
日止年度

* 於二零二二年六月二十七日退任

於二零二三年十二月三十一日並未
有尚未行使購股權。

於本年報日期，該計劃項下可供發
行之本公司股份總數（包括上述尚未
行使購股權）為22,871,950股，相當
於本公司當日已發行股本約3.86%。
該計劃之餘下年期約為4年，並將於
二零二七年十二月四日屆滿。

31. SHARE OPTIONS (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2022

於
二零二二年

一月
一日
持有

於股份合併
時調整

（附註30）
於股份

合併後持有

年內
授出之
購股權

年內
行使之
購股權

年內
註銷之
購股權

年內
失效之
購股權

於
二零二二年

十二月
三十一日

持有

於
二零二二年
七月十四日
股份合併前

之每股行使價

於
二零二二年
七月十四日

股份合併後之
經調整每股

行使價
（附註）

Held at
1 January

2022

Adjusted
upon the

completion
of the share

consolidation
(note 30)

Held after
share

consolidation

Options
granted

during
the year

Options
exercised

during the
year

Options
cancelled

during
the year

Options
lapsed
during

the year

Held at
31 December

2022

Exercisable
price per share

before share
consolidation

on 14 July
2022

Adjusted
exercisable

price per share
after share

consolidation
 on 14 July 2022

(note)
港元 港元
HK$ HK$

(A) 僱員
Employees 163,400,000 (155,230,000) 8,170,000 – – – – 8,170,000 0.4 8

140,000,000 (133,000,000) 7,000,000 – – – – 7,000,000 0.3 6
(B) 董事

Directors
沈世捷 30,000,000 (28,500,000) 1,500,000 – – – – 1,500,000 0.4 8
Shum Sai Chit

鄺炳文 5,000,000 (4,750,000) 250,000 – – – – 250,000 0.4 8
Kwong Ping Man

張省本 5,000,000 (4,750,000) 250,000 – – – – 250,000 0.4 8
Cheung Sound Poon

關毅傑* 5,000,000 (4,750,000) 250,000 – – – (250,000) – 0.4 8
Kwan Ngai Kit*

208,400,000 (197,980,000) 10,420,000 – – – (250,000) 10,170,000 0.4 8
140,000,000 (133,000,000) 7,000,000 – – – – 7,000,000 0.3 6

348,400,000 (330,980,000) 17,420,000 – – – (250,000) 17,170,000 – –

* retired on 27 June 2022

No options were outstanding at 31 December 2023.

As at the date of the annual report, the total number of
Shares of the Company available for issue under the Scheme
(including the above Options outstanding not yet exercised)
was 22,871,950 representing approximately 3.86% of the
issued share capital of the Company as of the date thereof.
The remaining life of the Scheme is approximately 4 years
and to be expired on 4 December 2027.

155稀鎂科技集團控股有限公司

2023 週年報告

財務報表附註（續）
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2023